Members and Family Class Members on and after the Implementation Date. 

2.02 Effective in Entirety 

None of the provisions of this Agreement will become effective unless and until the Court 

approves this Agreement. 

SETTLEMENT FUND 

3.01 Compensation to Be Paid 

Saskatchewan will pay forty million two hundred thousand dollars ($40,200,000.00), the 

“Saskatchewan Settlement Fund”, in full and final settlement of the Class Members’ 

claims against it. 

3.02 Purpose of the Saskatchewan Settlement Fund 

The Parties acknowledge that the Saskatchewan Settlement Fund is intended to resolve

[...]

For Saskatchewan 

29th

Schedule “B” – Distribution Protocol 

1. The Saskatchewan Settlement Fund will be paid to Class Counsel and to the

Claims Administrator on the Implementation Date, as set out below.

Legal Fees 

2. Saskatchewan shall pay to Class Counsel eight million five hundred thousand

dollars ($8,500,000.00), inclusive of all applicable taxes, for legal fees and

disbursements from the Saskatchewan Settlement Fund, on the Implementation

Date.

3. If the Court does not approve legal fees and disbursements to be paid to Class

Counsel from the Saskatchewan Settlement Fund, or approves an amount less

than $8,500,000.00, any court-approved amounts for legal fees and disbursement

shall be paid by Saskatchewan to Class Counsel from the Saskatchewan

Settlement Fund on the Implementation Date.

Claims Administration 

4. Saskatchewan will pay thirty-one million seven hundred thousand dollars

($31,700,000.00), or whatever greater sum is left over in the Saskatchewan

Settlement Fund after the payment of legal fees and disbursements to Class

Counsel (the “Net Saskatchewan Settlement Fund”), to the Claims Administrator

on the Implementation Date for the purpose of paying out compensation to

[...]

In addition, the costs associated with the administration of this 

Settlement Agreement, over and above any costs associated with the 

administration of the Settlement Agreement (Canada), will be paid out of the Net 

Saskatchewan Settlement Fund. An initial sum of one million and one hundred 

thousand dollars ($1,100,000.00) shall be reserved from the Net Saskatchewan 

Settlement Fund by the Claims Administrator for payment of these costs. 

7. If the Claims Administrator anticipates at any point during the claims administration 

process that the costs associated with administration of the Settlement Agreement